
 

 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on December 17, 2020 to hold a Public Hearing in  

Council Chambers at 14600 State Road.   
 

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.  
 
Present:  Board Members: Chair Cheryl Hannan, Vice Chair Marie DeCapite, Janice Sadowski, 
Mark Vittardi, Vince Weimer, Secretary Diane Veverka.  Administration: Building Commissioner 
Dan Kulchytsky, Assistant Law Director Donna Vozar. 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 

 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
Motion and second to approve the November 19, 2020 minutes as submitted. Roll call: Yeas: 
Five.  Nays: None.  Motion carried.  
 
The Chair adjourned the regular order of business portion of the meeting and called to order the 
Public Hearing.  

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 

For the benefit of those in the audience, Madam Chair provided an overview of the BZA meeting 
process. The Secretary stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 
feet of the property in question and posted for the required period of time. Tonight’s BZA meeting 
is being recorded and is available to be viewed live by the public. 
 

The Assistant Law Director stated the two variances being heard are area variances; the Board 
will apply the practical difficulty standards when evaluating the variance requests.  

 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. BZA20-27 – Zivko Hinic: seeking a variance for a proposed room addition onto the 
residence located at 10696 Ridge Road, also known as PPN: 482-18-023, in Residential 
(R1-A) District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of area, yard and height 
regulations”.  Request is for a variance of 7 ft. to allow for relief from the 10 ft. minimum 
side yard setback in order to construct an addition to their existing dwelling. The 
proposed dwelling addition would be a distance of 3 ft. off side property line. 
 
Zivko Hinic stated he is looking to build an addition in the back of the dwelling that would 
be 42 ft. x 20 ft. The addition would be a master bedroom and also would include a full 
basement dig out. He said he is looking to make the home more practical by adding the 
addition.  
 
Since no one was present in the audience requesting to be heard and no affidavits were 
received regarding the application the Chair adjourned the Public Hearing. 
 
The Chair asked for a motion for the variance to be read into the record. 
 
Mr. Vittardi made a motion to Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of area, 
yard and height regulations”.  Request is for a variance of 7 ft. to allow for relief 
from the 10 ft. minimum side yard setback in order to construct an addition to their 
existing dwelling. The proposed dwelling addition would be a distance of 3 ft. off 
side property line. 
 
The Building Commissioner stated the parcel upon which the residence sits is 
significantly less in width than either an R1-A or R1-B  parcel. The parcel is somewhere in 
the upper 70s range as far as width. Typically the most common parcel in North Royalton 
is 100 ft. wide; that makes for a tight parcel. It is tough to fit the building with the setbacks 
that we normally would require for the property. Should the variance be granted, the 
applicant should be aware they will need to have a fire-rating on the one wall per 
Residential Code of Ohio because of the limited setback distance from neighboring 
property.  The addition will line up with the existing house which only makes sense. The 
side yard will still be maintainable because it is three feet plus.  
 
The Board and Assistant Law Director provided no additional comments. The Chair 
confirmed with the applicant that the addition would line up with the existing dwelling. The 
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applicant responded that is correct; it will be consistent with the original design of the 
home which was built in 1964. He said they have lived there since 2015.  
 
The Chair made the following proposed findings of fact as established by the evidence. 
She restated the variance request and the reasons the applicant has requested the 
variance. No evidence has been submitted from neighboring properties to object to the 
variance request. She restated the Building Commissioner’s findings. She said even 
though it seems like a significant request for a side yard variance, it will be consistent with 
the original design of the home. She stated the proposed conclusion of law for the 
Board’s modification, if any, in final determination of the variance request. The Chair 
stated the variance request does comply with the purpose and intent of the zoning code 
and the Master Plan. The applicant has shown the literal enforcement of the code will 
result in practical difficulty. While the evidence clearly establishes that there can be 
beneficial use of their property without the variance, but due to the existing location of the 
house and to keep the look of the addition in line with the structure the variance is the 
minimum necessary to make possible reasonable use of their home. The character of the 
neighborhood will not be substantially altered and adjoining properties would not suffer 
substantial detriment as a result of the variance. Granting of the variance would not 
adversely affect the delivery of governmental services. As the Building Commissioner 
noted there are special conditions and circumstances peculiar to their land. The spirit and 
intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial injustice would 
not be done by granting the variance. The Chair asked the Board if they had any 
modifications to the proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law. With none, the 
Chair adopted them on behalf of the Board.  
 
Based on the motion made by Mr. Vittardi, Ms. DeCapite seconded the motion to 
include adopting the findings of fact and conclusions of law. Roll call: Yeas: Five 
(DeCapite, Vittardi, Hannan, Weimer, Sadowski). Nays: None. Motion to adopt 
carried.  
 
Variance - Roll call: Yeas: Five (DeCapite, Vittardi, Hannan, Weimer, Sadowski). 
Nays: None. Motion to approve variance carried.  

 
2. BZA20-28 – Lina & Glen Workman: seeking a variance for an existing pool at 3230 

Foxwood Drive, also known as PPN: 488-17-059, in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. 
The variance being requested is as follows: 

 

Variance:  Codified Ordinance Section 1270.27 (b) (1) E. “Swimming Pools”.  Request is 
for a variance of 10 ft.  9 ft. to allow for relief from the requirement that pools must be at 
least 15 ft. away from the residence in the rear yard. If approved, the pool would be 5 ft.  
6 ft. from dwelling. 
 
Lina & Glen Workman were present to speak. Their contractor, Mike Koludrovich with 
Koludro Construct spoke on behalf of the applicant. He stated they are requesting a 
variance of 9 feet. They are looking to complete a morning room / dining room addition on 
the back of the existing dwelling for their expanded family. He felt if the code is for 
preventing people or children from climbing on the roof, it would be difficult if not 
impossible to access the roof of the addition. He said the existing pool is not visible from 
the road or from the neighbors; it follows all the code requirements for fencing and being 
gated. 
 
Since no one was present in the audience requesting to be heard and no affidavits were 
received regarding the application the Chair adjourned the Public Hearing. 
 
The Chair asked for a motion for the variance to be read into the record. 
 
Ms. Sadowski made a motion to Codified Ordinance Section 1270.27 (b) (1) E. 
“Swimming Pools”.  Request is for a variance of 9 ft. to allow for relief from the 
requirement that pools must be at least 15 ft. away from the residence in the rear 
yard. If approved, the pool would be 6 ft. from dwelling. 
 
The Building Commissioner stated the parcel is a triangle which is wider in the front and 
narrower in the back so the back yard narrows up. The pool is existing; it was installed 
under permit. The location of the addition appears to be in the logical place in relations to 
the existing building because of upstairs window placement.  
 
The Assistant Law Director stated the location of a pool and its proximity to a structure is 
an important factor for the Board to consider. The applicant, through his agent has 
expressed their reasons why it is not an issue. Based on the fact that the code was 
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written for safety reasons and the applicant understands those factors and have taken 
that into consideration in their project, the Law Department would recommend that the 
variance be granted for a limited period of time. Variances run contrary to the code and 
as such they should be handed out carefully. The applicant has an above-ground pool 
that has a life span. When the life span of this pool has ended the applicant can if he 
chooses put another pool up but it would need to be in conformity with City code. The 
Assistant Law Director stated the variance be granted only under the condition that the 
applicant would agree that once this pool’s life has ended, the pool as it currently exists, 
meaning if the liner or sidewalls fail, the pool would need to come down.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated the Assistant Law Director’s proposal is a solid one in 
that the above-ground pool will ultimately fail and would need to be replaced. That would 
be an appropriate time to bring it into compliance. He restated to the applicant should the 
pool need to be replaced, relined or significantly repaired it shall at that time be relocated 
to a compliant location. Mr. Koludrovich and the homeowner Mr. Workman acknowledged 
that they agree to the modification indicating that it is for the life of the pool and not to 
exceed five years.   
 
The Assistant Law Director asked the contractor how old the pool is and what is the usual 
life span of an above ground pool. Mr. Koludrovich responded the pool is less than ten 
years and should last another 15 to 20 years. Mr. Vittardi stated a typical pool’s life span 
is 7 to 15 years. The Building Commissioner stated due to the age of the pool, after five 
years the homeowner would either have to reappear before BZA to have the variance 
time extended or to relocate the pool to an area where they would not need a variance. 
There was a consensus of the Board for a time limit of five years to be placed on the 
variance. 
 
Ms. Sadowski made a motion to amend the variance request to Codified Ordinance 
Section 1270.27 (b) (1) E. “Swimming Pools”.  Request is for a variance of 9 ft. to 
allow for relief from the requirement that pools must be at least 15 ft. away from the 
residence in the rear yard. If approved, the pool would be 6 ft. from dwelling. If 
anything substantial needs to be replaced on the existing pool it will then be 
required to be torn down and relocated to a compliant location and will not exceed 
a five year period. 
 
Motion to amend – Roll call: Yeas: Five (DeCapite, Vittardi, Hannan, Weimer, 
Sadowski). Nays: None. Motion to amend variance carried. 
 

Based on the amended motion made by Ms. Sadowski, Ms. Hannan seconded the 
motion. 
 
The Chair stated after hearing the testimony and the Board’s consensus she made the 
proposed findings of fact as established by the evidence. She restated the amended 
variance request and the applicant’s reasoning of why a variance is needed and their 
acknowledgement of the stipulations being placed on the approval of the variance 
including the time limitation of five years. The Chair then stated the proposed conclusions 
of law for the Board’s modification, if any, and final determination as to the variance. The 
variance complies with the purpose and intent of the zoning code as modified and of the 
Master Plan. The applicant has shown that the literal enforcement of this code would 
result in practical difficulty. While the evidence clearly establishes that there is beneficial 
use to the property, the pool is already in existence and the homeowner would like to 
keep it and also have the addition. Due to the existing location of the house and addition 
the variance is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use of the 
house. The essential character of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered, 
adjoining properties will not suffer detriment and the HOA has already approved the 
permit. Granting of the variance will not affect delivery of governmental services. The 
spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement will be observed. Substantial injustice 
would not be done by granting the variance. With no further discussion she adopted the 
findings of fact and conclusions of law on behalf of the Board.  
 
Motion to adopt findings of fact and conclusions of law - Roll call: Yeas: Five 
(Vittardi, Hannan, Weimer, Sadowski, DeCapite). Nays: None. Motion to adopt 
carried. 
 
Variance - Roll call: Yeas: Five (Hannan, Vittardi, Weimer, DeCapite, Sadowski). 
Nays: None. Motion to approve variance carried.  

  
MISCELLANEOUS:   

The next BZA meeting is scheduled for January 28, 2021. 
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ADJOURNMENT:   

Moved and seconded to adjourn the December 17, 2020 meeting. Motion carried. Meeting 
adjourned at 7:45 p.m.  

 

 

APPROVED:  /s/ Cheryl Hannan                             DATE APPROVED:    January 28, 2021   .        
                              Chairperson 
                            
ATTEST:       /s/ Diane Veverka                    .   
                          B.Z.A. Secretary 
  

 


